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Abstract 

Introduction: ‘Psychological Resilience’ is one of the key elements in human behavior that interplays with stress in mental disorders 

and physical illnesses in both healthy and unhealthy populations, regardless of their biopsychosocial background. Therefore, a reliable 

and valid resilience questionnaire for clinical and research use is of great necessity. 

Aim: Hence, the present study was conducted in order for the original English version of ‘Nicholson McBride Resilience Questionnaire’ 

(NMRQ) to be adapted in the Greek population. 

Methods & Materials: The original English NMRQ consists of 12 items measuring resilience. It is a self-reported questionnaire, while 

each respective item is measured through a 5-Likert scale point system. The design of the study was developed to firstly translate the 

original English questionnaire in Greek, and secondly to test the new version upon its ‘item consistency’, ‘internal correlation’, ‘internal 

consistency’, ‘consistency validity’, and finally perform a ‘factor analysis’ after recruiting a Greek sample. 

Results: The results show 80% validity (Cronbach’s alpha=.800) of the new Greek version. The number of participants (N= 1,158) pro-

vided to the study an ‘a priori’ odds ratio of 1.274, a critical z of 1.6448 and an actual power of 95%. The Greek translation was consid-

ered accurate, while the new version maintained a good item consistency. 

Conclusion: It is proposed that the Greek version of NMRQ may be adapted in the Greek population in clinical and research related to 

resilience and stress, as well as for any future studies to test-retest its validity and reliability. 
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INTRODUCTION 

Psychological resilience is one of the key components of hu-

man reaction against stress and stressful situations.
1
 Resilience 

is currently defined as the ability, after a crisis, to ‘bounce back’ 

to a pre-crisis mental and physical condition
2
, and/or -based 

on ‘post-traumatic growth’ theory- to accept any negative out-

come of the crisis for ‘personal growth’ and the best possible 

‘quality of life’.
3,4

 

There is evidence that resilience and stress levels may contrib-

ute significantly in favor or against the development and the 

course of mental disorders and physical illnesses. For instance, 

literature shows –predominantly, but not exclusively- that resil-

ience is important in (i) ‘acute illnesses’,
5
 (ii) ‘chronic illnesses’

6,7 

–and especially combined with the idea that old people’s func-

tion of ‘Hypothalamic–Pituitary–Adrenal (HPA) Axis’ declines 

with age
8
-, (iii) ‘suicidal thoughts’ in ‘acute mental disorders’,

9
 

(iv) ‘psychosomatics’ in healthy populations,
10

 (v) ‘neuropsychi-

atric disorders’ in the long-run
11

 and (vi) the pain perception in 

the ‘pain triangle’ of fear-pain-catastrophizing.
12

 This makes 

research on resilience one of the most important present and 

promising topics in the foreseeable future, as well as of great 

necessity in Health Psychology and Behavioral Medicine. 

The most widely used scales for measuring resilience include: 

the Connor- Davidson Resilience Scale (CD-RISC),
13

 the Brief 

Resilience Scale (BRS),
14

 and the ‘Nicholson McBride Resilience 

Questionnaire’(NMRQ).
15

 The CD-RISC is a 25-item question-

naire, considered to be more suitable for clinical applications 

as it has been delivered to both general population and clinical 

samples, demonstrating important findings on mental disor-

ders such as post- traumatic stress disorder (PTSD), anxiety 

disorder and general psychiatric outpatients. The scale estab-

lishes a strong internal consistency (Cronbach’s alpha .89) and 

reliability.
13

 The published literature demonstrates a worldwide 

use of this scale for clinical interventions
16-18

. BRS is a 6-item 

scale which is considered to be a useful tool in the Behavioral 

Medicine research as it maintains a focus on individuals dealing 

with health-related stressors and their ability to ’bounce-back’ 

or ‘heal’ from stress.
14

  The survey demonstrates a good inter-

nal consistency, (Cronbach’s alpha= .80 to .91) and test-retest 

reliability. The NMRQ is a 12-item questionnaire promoted by 

the National health System (NHS) of England and Wales, iden-

tified as the most suitable for the needs of the general popula-

tion
15

. The available form provides the self-reported question-

naire along with the ability of self- scoring and information 

regarding the final score. This is the first attempt, in the pub-

lished literature, of translating and adapting the (NMRQ) in 

Greek. Consequently, the aim of the study is to evaluate the 

psychometric properties of NMRQ as a valid and reliable tool 

to measure the levels of resilience in the Greek population. 

NMRQ was chosen based on its design, which was considered 

the most suitable for an epidemiological study. 

 

METHOD 

Original Questionnaire & Greek Translation 

The original English version of NMRQ was retrieved from the 

official website of ‘NHS England & Wales’.
15 

The later question-

naire was translated from English into Greek. More information 

is given in the ‘Results’ section. 

Sample, Recruitment & Conditions 

The study aimed to recruit the highest possible amount of in-

tellectually healthy adults who could read and answer ques-

tions in Greek. Recruitment of the participants took place 

through the ‘Google Forms’ function, the use of social media 

for promotion and overall the researchers used the ‘snowball 

sampling’method.
19 

It is worth mentioning that the authors 

received answers during the COVID-19 outbreak in Greece. 

Demographics 

The study recruited on the whole 1,158 Greek adults. The ages 

of the participants ranged between 18 and 78 years old.  The 

mean age of participants is 40.51 (SD= ±12.8). More infor-

mation upon the demographics is given below, in Table 1. 

Ethics 

Regarding the ethical considerations, the study was approved 

by the Ethics Committee of Research and Conduct of City Unity 

College and City Unity Research Center in Athens, Greece. The 

approval reference number is 2020PSYRSC-003. 

Measures & Statistical Analysis 

The original English NMRQ consists of 12 items measuring 

resilience. It is a self-reported questionnaire, while each respec-

tive item is measured through a 5-Likert scale point system.
20 
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The scoring scheme is between 1 and 5, with 1= strongly disa-

gree and 5= strongly agree. The same system was used in the 

proposed Greek version. Further analysis of the raw data was 

performed by the use of IBM SPSS Statistics for Windows, ver-

sion 26.
21

 

Design of Study 

The design of the study was developed to firstly, translate the 

original English questionnaire in Greek, and secondly, to test 

the new version upon its ‘item consistency’, ‘internal correla-

tion’, ‘internal consistency’, ‘consistency validity’, and finally 

perform a ‘factor analysis’ on a Greek sample. 

 

RESULTS 

Statistical Power 

The power of the study was calculated by the use of ‘G*Power 

3.1’software.
22

The number of participants (N= 1,158) provided 

to the study an ‘a priori’odds ratio of 1.274, a critical z of 

1.6448 and an actual power of 95%. 

Translation 

The original English version of NMRQ was translated by 2 in-

dependent translators and then was back translated into Eng-

lish, in order to evaluate the new Greek version of the ques-

tionnaire. The two versions were similar to each other; there-

fore, the Greek translation was considered accurate.
23

 

Item Consistency 

After the translation of the NMRQ, 5 individuals with a psy-

chology background, 3 with a non-psychology background 

and 2 under-aged people, aged at 14 years old, read and con-

firmed to the researchers, that they understand all the items 

and what is asked from them to do. No one asked for any fur-

ther instructions or declared that they do not understand the 

questions. The new questionnaire was considered to have a 

good item consistency.
24

 

Internal Correlation 

Internal correlation was tested with Pearson’s r analysis
25

. The 

results are illustrated in Table 2. 

Internal Consistency 

Internal Consistency was tested by the use of ‘Cronbach’s alpha 

coefficient’analysis.
25

The result of the analysis isfound at .800 in 

overall 12 items. 

Factor Analysis 

Factor analysis illustrated three factors/criteria within the ques-

tionnaire
25

. Only 2 items were found in 2 factors. Since the 

original version of NMRQ considered measuring one factor –

resilience-, there was no further qualitative analysis for each of 

the 3 factors found. 

Adaptation in Real Life 

Finally, the proposed Greek version of the questionnaire was 

tested for its potential effectiveness on both research and prac-

tice. Resilience to stress, is a condition theoretically correlated 

with ‘acute stress’
26-28 

and ‘psychosomatic symptoms’.
29-31

 

Therefore, in the present study, the proposed Greek version of 

NMRQ was tested whether it would show any correlation with 

the ‘Acute Stress Disorder Scale’ (ASDS)
32

 that measures acute 

stress in 19 items and a newly designed ‘Psychosomatics Ques-

tionnaire’ that include 29 items measuring ‘mood and cogni-

tive’, ‘cardiovascular-related’and ‘non-cognitive somatic’ symp-

toms. Both questionnaires were answered by the same sample 

(N= 1,158). NMRQ was found to be negatively correlated with 

ASDS, r (1156) = -.420, p< .001, and with the psychosomatic 

symptoms, r(1156) = -.499, p< .001. 

The findings demonstrated above are consistent to the back-

ground theory regarding the HPA Axis and may provide some 

support for adaptation of the Greek version of NMQR in real 

life conditions. 

 

DISCUSSION 

According to the findings illustrated above, the Greek version 

of NMRQ indicates a strong internal consistency (Cronbach’s 

alpha =.80). Although, both the surveys of CD-RISC and BRS 

have been shown to have strong internal consistency as well, 

with Cronbach’s alpha values up to .80,
13-14

 the present study 

chose to translate and adapt the NMRQ, as the most applicable 

scale for studies on general population. More precisely, the 

NMRQ offers a full self-measurement and self-scoring design 

and provides useful tips on improving one’s resilience, based 

on their current score.
15

 Moreover, it does not have a specific 

direction, so it is not limited to people with mental or health-

related issues.  

On the other hand, CD-RISC maintains a significant focus on 
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clinical cases with specific mental disorders while BRS has also 

a specified interest in individuals with health-related stress.
13-14

 

As a result, these scales are identified as less suitable for a 

study interested in researching the resilience level of the gen-

eral population. Along with the validity testing, the proposed 

scale was examined for its ability to be applied in real-life clini-

cal and research contexts. The results provided by the valida-

tion testing indicate a negative correlation between resilience, 

acute stress and psychosomatic symptoms. These results are in 

line with previous findings supporting the negative correlation 

between resilience and ‘acute stress’
26-28 

and ‘psychosomatic 

symptoms’.
29-31

 Evidently, a high resilience score is associated 

with reduced levels of ‘acute stress’ and reduced psychosomat-

ic symptoms. These findings highlight the need for valid resili-

ence measurement and interventions. The proposed Greek 

version of NMRQ could be used for the needs of the Greek 

population as a reliable and valid tool, to measure the level of 

resilience in stressful situations. Moreover, the present ques-

tionnaire can be used for the assessment of resilience against 

stress, psychosomatic symptoms and conditions; whose ra-

tionale of development and classification, is based on a clear 

physiological, pathophysiological and etiopathological activa-

tion of the HPA Axis, against any stressor/s in healthy or un-

healthy individuals, in Greece. Such an assessment is consid-

ered crucial in real-life settings, as it aims at improving the 

well-being of individuals with low resilience. In clinical settings, 

the NMRQ could provide evidence on patients’ risk of develop-

ing stress or depression disorder. Last but not least, it can be 

used as an evaluation tool to examine the differences after 

interventions focused on promoting resilience. 

Future Studies 

The psychometric properties of the questionnaire could be 

examined in larger-scale studies in order to establish its prop-

erties. Also, differences based on groups could also be exam-

ined in order to better understand the applicability of the 

questionnaire. 

Limitations 

Published literature does not demonstrate previous attempts 

on validity testing of the NMRQ. Due to the lack of evidence, 

the supported arguments are compared to other surveys, ra-

ther than evidence provided by the application of NMRQ.  

Furthermore, the sample of this study was recruited through 

the convenience sampling method. The data collection took 

place during the national lockdown, due to the COVID-19 out-

break, which led to the necessity of using online questionnaires 

to collect the data. As a result, only people with access and 

appropriate knowledge of electronic devices, such as 

smartphones, tablets or computers, were able to participate. 

The present questionnaire was tested exclusively during the 

COVID-19 outbreak, a quite distinct situation, also considered 

as an international health crisis, in which numerous factors may 

have affected the individual’s resilience.  

Lastly, the present study performed a factor analysis for each 

item of the survey. Despite the fact that this is a common anal-

ysis performed in a questionnaire’s adaptation and translation 

process, recent evidence suggests that it is not a suitable anal-

ysis for items used in psychometry.
33

 

 

CONCLUSIONS 

To conclude, the present study tested the validity and reliability 

of the Greek version of NMRQ. The results show that the Greek 

version may be used in future studies concerning psychological 

resilience and stress-related conditions. 
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ANNEX 

 

Table 1. Demographic Information. 

 

 n= Percentage 

  

Gender Male 280 24.2 % 

Female 876 75.6 % 

N= 1,156 99.8 % 

   

Education School Level 399 34.4 % 

Undergraduate Degree 402 34.7 % 

Postgraduate Degree 357 30.9 % 

N= 1,158 100% 

   

Marital Status Married 508 43.9 % 

Not Married 650 56.1 % 

N= 1,158 100 % 

   

Children Yes 631 55.5 % 

No 527 45.5 % 

N= 1,158 100 % 

   

Annual Income ≤10,000€ 379 32.8 % 

>10,000€ 778 67,2 % 

N= 1,157 99.9 % 

   

Permanent Residence Athens, Greece 934 80.7 % 

Other 224 19.3 % 

N= 1,158 100 % 

N= total number of participants 
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Table 2.Significance of Person’s r correlations between items (N= 1,158). 

Item 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

1  .561*** .011 .253*** .384*** .449*** .269*** .062* .391*** .225*** .324*** .250*** 

2 .561***  .059* .216*** .451*** .444*** .384*** .111*** .419*** .233*** .480*** .382*** 

3 .011 .059*  .099*** .008 .011 .024 .054 -.048 -.008 -.013 -.008 

4 .253*** .216*** .099***  .276*** .266*** .169*** .051 .197*** .167*** .177*** .139*** 

5 .384*** .451*** .008 .276***  .584*** .513*** .096*** .457*** .167*** .617*** .415*** 

6 .449*** .444*** .011 .266*** .584***  .358*** .112*** .462*** .283*** .478*** .365*** 

7 .269*** .384*** .024 .169*** .513*** .358***  .117*** .325*** .182*** .712*** .414** 

8 .062* .111*** .054 .051 .096*** .112*** .117***  .104*** .076** .138*** .072* 

9 .391*** .419*** -.048 .197*** .457*** .462*** .325*** .104***  .324*** .434*** .302*** 

10 .225*** .233*** -.008 .167*** .167*** .283*** .182*** .076** .324***  .242*** .232*** 

11 .324*** .480*** -.013 .177*** .617*** .478*** .712*** .138*** .434*** .242***  .528*** 

12 .250*** .382*** -.008 .139*** .415*** .365*** .414*** .072* .302*** .232*** .528***  

p≤ .05*, p≤ .01**, p≤ .001*** 
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Figure 1. Correlation Matrix between Resilience (NMRQ) and Acute Stress (ASDS)

 

 

Figure 2.Correlation Matrix between Resilience (NMRQ) and Psychosomatics (PSSQ-29). 
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